

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

AT RICHMOND

Governor Mark R. Warner by substitution for Governor)
James S. Gilmore, III, Lt. Governor and President of the)
Senate John H. Hager, Acting Attorney General Randolph)
A. Beales, Speaker of the House of Delegates S. Vance)
Wilkins, Jr., Senate Majority Leader Walter A. Stosch,)
House Majority Leader H. Morgan Griffith, Senator Kevin)
G. Miller, Delegate John H. Rust, Jr., Delegate S. Chris)
Jones, State Board of Elections Secretary Cameron P.)
Quinn, all in their official capacities,)

RECORD NO. 021004

*Defendants and also Appellants except for Gov. Mark R. Warner,
former Lt. Gov. John H. Hager, and former Acting Atty. Gen. Beales.*

v.

Douglas MacArthur West, Albert Simpson, Nanalou)
Sauder, Ruby Tucker, Shirley N. Tyler, Shanta Reid,)
John Mumford, Sam Werbel, Collins Howlett, Ira J.)
Coleman, Maryann Coleman, Carl Waterford, Regina)
Harris, Herman L. Carter, Jr., Grindly Johnson, Rosa Byrd,)
Harold A. Brooks, Elijah Sharp, III, Herbert Coulton,)
Delores L. McQuinn, Richard Railey, Jr., Vincent)
Carpenter, Leslie Byrne, L. Louise Lucas, Yvonne Miller,)
Henry Marsh, Henry Maxwell, Mary Margaret Whipple,)
Bill Barlow, Bob Brink, C. Richard Cranwell, Viola)
Baskerville, Flora Crittenden, Mary T. Christian, L. Karen)
Darner, Jay W. DeBoer, R. Creigh Deeds, Franklin P. Hall,)
Robert D. Hull, Thomas M. Jackson, Jr., Jerrauld C. Jones,)
Kenneth R. Melvin, William P. Robinson, Jr., Marian Van)
Landingham, Mitchell Van Yahres, Clifton A. Woodrum,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF SALEM

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Ronald A. Klain
Jonathan D. Hacker
Jeremy B. Bash (VSB No. 42582)
Marc E. Isserles
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202-383-5300
Fax: 202-383-5414

William B. Hopkins, Jr. (VSB No. 20297)
MARTIN, HOPKINS AND
LEMON, P.C.
P.O. Box 13366
Roanoke, Virginia 24033
Tel: 540-982-1000
Fax: 540-982-2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. General Background.....	3
B. Trial Evidence Relating to Racial Gerrymandering.....	4
C. Trial Evidence Relating to Compactness/Contiguity Claim	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. PROOF OF RESIDENCE IN A DISTRICT ESTABLISHES STANDING.....	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S RACIAL GERRYMANDERING FINDINGS ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	20
A. Race Predominated In The Drawing Of The Challenged Districts.....	20
B. The District Lines Are Not Narrowly-Tailored To Accomplishing The Legitimate Goal Of Complying with the Voting Rights Act, and Preserving Minority Political Opportunity.....	28
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONTIGUITY AND COMPACTNESS FINDINGS ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	34
A. Text, Structure and Purpose Of Contiguity and Compactness Clause.....	34
B. The Court’s Contiguity and Compactness Findings Were Correct.....	37
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT VENUE IN SALEM WAS PROPER.....	43
V. THE “APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY” ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS	46
VI. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DID NOT EXCEED THE COURT’S EQUITABLE AUTHORITY	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Acker v. Love</i> , 496 P.2d 75 (Colo. 1972).....	36
<i>Archer v. Mayes</i> , 213 Va. 633, 194 S.E.2d 707 (1973).....	21
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	28
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 159 Va. 28, 166 S.E.2d 105 (1932).....	48
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	. <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Danville v. Virginia State Water Control Bd.</i> , 18 Va. App. 594, 446 S.E.2d 466 (1994).....	44
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Specter v. Levin</i> , 293 A.2d 15 (Pa. 1972).....	39
<i>Consumers Union v. ABA</i> , 470 F. Supp. 1055 (E.D. Va. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	45
<i>Cupp v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 227 Va. 580, 318 S.E.2d 407 (1984).....	18
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 21 Va. App. 587, 466 S.E.2d 741 (1996).....	46
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	39
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13, 18
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	19
<i>Faison v. Hudson</i> , 243 Va. 413, 417 S.E.2d 302 (1992).....	43, 46
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hess v. Snyder Hunt Corp.</i> , 240 Va. 49, 392 S.E.2d 817 (1990).....	21
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992).....	39, 40
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	24, 26
<i>In re Legislative Districting of Gen. Assembly</i> , 193 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1972).....	36
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , __ A.2d __, 2002 WL 1277816 (Md. June 11, 2002).....	35, 48
<i>In re Livingston</i> , 160 N.Y.S. 462 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1916)	36
<i>In re Sherill</i> , 81 N.E. 124 (N.Y. 1907).....	36
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 U.S. 506, 423 S.E.2d 180 (1992)	passim
<i>Justus v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 Va. 667, 283 S.E.2d 905 (1981).....	47
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	35
<i>Leftwich v. Bevilacqua</i> , 635 F. Supp. 238 (W.D. Va. 1986)	21
<i>Mahan v. NCPAC</i> , 227 Va. 330, 315 S.E.2d 829 (1984).....	21
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	50
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	passim
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	passim
<i>Norfolk and W. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 239 Va. 390, S.E.2d 714 (1990).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Opinion to the Governor</i> , 221 A.2d 799 (R.I. 1966)	35
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 36 N.Y.S. 40 (N.Y. Gen Term 1895) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 42 N.E. 592 (1896)	35
<i>People ex rel. Woodyatt v. Thompson</i> , 40 N.E. 307 (Ill. 1895)	35
<i>Preisler v. Doherty</i> , 284 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. 1955).....	35, 36
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	35, 49
<i>Schrage v. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 430 N.E.2d 483 (Ill. 1981)	34, 35, 36
<i>Scott v. Rutherford</i> , 30 Va. App. 176, 516 S.E.2d 225 (1999).....	47
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) (“ <i>Shaw II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) (“ <i>Shaw I</i> ”).....	21, 29, 33
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....	39, 48
<i>Stamper v. Commonwealth</i> , 228 Va. 707, 324 S.E.2d 682 (1985).....	46
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....	33, 48
<i>Tashman v. Gibbs</i> , 263 Va. 65, 556 S.E. 2d 772 (2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	13, 18, 19
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W.S. Carnes, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 252 Va. 377, 478 S.E.2d 295 (1996).....	18
<i>Welsh v. Commonwealth</i> , 14 Va. App. 300, 416 S.E.2d 451 (1992).....	46
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 205 Va. 803, 139 S.E.2d 849 (1965).....	49

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

§ 2 of the Voting Rights Act	31
§ 5 of the Voting Rights Act	28, 29, 30, 32
28 C.F.R. § 51.21	49, 50
28 C.F.R. § 51.22	50
28 C.F.R. § 51.23	50
28 C.F.R. § 51.27	50

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

COLO. CONST. art V, § 47.....	36
HI. CONST. art. III, § 4, ¶ 13.....	36
MO. CONST. art III, § 5.....	36
N.Y. CONST. art. III, § 5.....	36
R.I. CONST. arts. XIII and XIX.....	36
Va. Code § 8.01-261(15)(c)	44
Va. Code § 8.01-267	43
Va. Code § 8.01-678(2).....	47
Va. Code § 8.01-264(B).....	45
VA. CONST. art. I, § 1	21
VA. CONST. art. I, § 11	21
VA. CONST. art. II, § 6.....	19, 34, 36
VA. CONST. art. IV, § 14 (1851).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 UCLA L. Rev. 77 (Table 3) (1985).....	35
Morrill, <i>A Geographer's Perspective</i> , in <i>Political Gerrymandering and the Courts</i> 212 (Grofman, ed., 1990).....	35
Morrill, <i>Political Redistricting and Geographic Theory</i> (1981).....	35
Polsby & Popper, <i>The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard</i> <i>Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 9 Yale L. & Pol Rev. 301, 332 (1991)	35, 40
Robert Jackson Austin, <i>The Redistricting Process After One-Man One-Vote: The</i> <i>Case of Virginia</i> (1976) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Univ. of Virginia) (on file with the Library of Virginia, Richmond).....	34
Stern, <i>Political Gerrymandering: A Statutory Compactness Standard as an</i> <i>Antidote for Judicial Impotence</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 398 (1973-74)	35
